

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PEDRO HERNANDEZ-ALBERTO,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-2471

L.T. No. 99-00117 CFAWS

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 50

ISSUE I..... 50

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE
DEFENDANT’S SECOND AMENDED RULE 3.851 MOTION
DUE TO LACK OF VERIFICATION.

ISSUE II..... 62

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND HERNANDEZ-
ALBERTO COMPETENT TO PROCEED IN POST-
CONVICTION.

CONCLUSION..... 82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 82

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alston v. State,
894 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2004) 62, 80

Breedlove v. State,
13 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 2009) 59

Bryant v. State,
785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001) 81

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 51

Carter v. State,
706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997) 51, 56

Christner v. State,
984 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) 61

Desouza v. State,
874 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) 60

Durocher v. Singletary,
623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993) 59

Faretta v. California,
422 U.S. 806 (1975) 31

Ferguson v. State,
789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) 59, 80

Gorham v. State,
494 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1986) 59

Groover v. State,
703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997) 59, 60

Hardy v. State,
716 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998) 81

Hernandez-Alberto v. State,
889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004) 1, 2, 21, 76

Hertz v. State,
803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) 75

Hojan v. State,
3 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2009) 58

Hunter v. State,
660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) 75

Indiana v. Edwards,
128 S. Ct. 2379 (2008) 32

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	49, 50
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	76, 78
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999)	59
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2000)	79
<i>Spera v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	55
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	55
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 2010)	60

Other Authorities

§ 916.106(13), Fla. Stat.....	66, 80
3.850(c), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	55
3.851(9)(A), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	66
3.851(e)(1), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	59
3.851(e), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	55
3.851(g)(8)(A), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	66
3.851(g), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	51, 58, 59
3.851(i)(1), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	59
3.851(i), Fla. R. Crim. P.....	59, 60
3.987, Fla. R. Crim. P.....	55
